(decrease) in
basis points

Decrease/
(increase) in

loss
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity*
HK$’000 HK$’000

2022
HK$ 100 (11,468) –
US$ 100 12,027 –
RMB 100 936 –
GBP 100 (65,738) 65,226

HK$ (100) 11,468 –
US$ (100) (12,027) –
RMB (100) (936) –
GBP (100) 65,738 (65,226)

* Excluding retained profits

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2023

107C C Land Holdings Limited Annual Report 2023

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk
The Group is exposed to currency risks primarily through business activities which give rise to receivables,
payables and cash and bank balances that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the
operations to which the transactions relate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change
in the exchange rates of currencies other than the functional currency of the operations, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s loss before tax (due to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease)

in rates

Decrease/
(increase)

in loss
before tax
HK$’000

2023
If HK$ weakens against RMB 10% 55,262
If HK$ strengthens against RMB (10%) (55,262)
If HK$ weakens against GBP 10% 71,102
If HK$ strengthens against GBP (10%) (71,102)
If HK$ weakens against AUD 10% 2,865
If HK$ strengthens against AUD (10%) (2,865)

Increase/
(decrease)

in rates

Decrease/
(increase)

in loss
before tax
HK$’000

2022
If HK$ weakens against RMB 10% 56,660
If HK$ strengthens against RMB (10%) (56,660)
If HK$ weakens against GBP 10% 14,951
If HK$ strengthens against GBP (10%) (14,951)
If HK$ weakens against AUD 10% 6,170
If HK$ strengthens against AUD (10%) (6,170)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent the effects on loss before tax of each of the Group’s
entities measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rate
ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those
monetary assets and liabilities held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of
the reporting period, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are denominated